my research and the importance of completing the questionnaires had an impact 

on the respondents. In most cases they preferred to complete them in my 

presence and return them to me.  Bell (1999) confirms that better cooperation 

occurs if you can establish personal contact with respondents. All together, a 

hundred and sixty two (162) questionnaires were administered to the various 

categories of respondents and a hundred and eighteen were returned (118) 

representing a response rate of about 74%.  

2.5.5 Documentary Analysis 

We normally think of a document as a fixed and static text but Prior (2003) has    

argued that: 

Paintings, tapestries, monuments, diaries, shopping lists, stage plays,

[...]

We stayed in touch through emails regularly until my return in October 

2005 for the actual fieldwork. Before returning I had proposed to them how much 

I will be able to pay as remuneration for the assistance they would give me. This 

amount was confirmed on my arrival at seventy five thousand Francs each 

(75.000 FRS) the equivalent of £80, which was paid in two instalments at the 

start and end of the fieldwork period. Apart from this, I provided them with all 

the stationery and equipment for the work, transport to and from field trips, and 

refreshment when necessary.